

HR0530 LRB095 12399 KXB 37441 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

of 2 Illinois WHEREAS, The members the House of 3 Representatives are pleased to congratulate the Statesmen, the 4 men's baseball team at Lincoln Trail College in Robinson, on 5 winning the Region 24 championship; and 6 WHEREAS, The Statesmen lost to John A. Logan College in the 7 first championship game 12-10 in 11 innings, but bounced back 8 with a 4-3 victory to claim the Region 24 title May 14; and 9 WHEREAS, Lincoln Trail College baseball coach Mitch 10 Hannahs was named Region 24 Coach of the Year, and Tyler Rehmel earned All-Great Rivers Athletic Conference and All-Region 24 11 12 honors; and 13 WHEREAS, The Assistant Coaches for the team are Kevin Bower and Steven Carter; and the Volunteer Assistant Coach is Dick 14 15 Bollinger; and 16 WHEREAS, The Statesmen baseball team is comprised of: Jeff 17 Reinke, Devin Taylor, Steve Mirizzi, Tyler Rehmel, 18 Schlichter, Josh Hillyard, Zach Gerler, Travis Capps, Kevin Gillespie, Chris Ulrey, Travis Sneary, Ty Ethington, Adam 19 20 Klatka, Jake Samuels, Corey Fagg, Ricky Marshall, Chris Gaines

Trent Bierman, Brooks Hunton, Pat Kohan, Nick Lacy, Morgan

21

- 1 Coombs, Riley Tincher, Robbie Reeves, Craig Bunten, Bryan
- Earley, Michael Lucas, Tanner Gordon, Kyle Switalski, Brendon
- 3 Smith, Andy Betts, and Michael Manus; therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 5 NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 6 congratulate the Statesmen baseball team from Lincoln Trail
- 7 College on this impressive victory; and be it further
- 8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 9 presented to Head Coach Mitch Hannahs and the Statesmen as a
- 10 symbol of our respect.